
Variance Application: 23-0560
LUHO Hearing Date: January 22, 2024

Case Reviewer: Wayne Doyon
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Development Services Department

Applicant: Enterprises Global Investments LLC Zoning: BPO

Location: 5707 W. Sligh Ave., Tampa, FL.

Request Summary:

The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, Section 
4.01.07.B.4 of the Land Development Code (LDC).  The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan submitted 
on 09/05/2023, is to allow for an after-the-fact variance for the existing building, asphalt, concrete, and fence within 
the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area Setback. Also requesting to eliminate the 6-foot landscape buffer along the 
western property line. 
Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

Section 4.01.07.B.4

No filling, excavating, or placement of 
permanent structures or other 

impervious surfaces shall be allowed 
within a required 30-foot wetland 

conservation area setback.  

28-foot 
encroachment for 

the existing building, 
asphalt, concrete, 

and fence. 

2-foot setback

Section 6.06.04.E.1

A landscaped buffer a minimum of 6 
feet in width shall be required 

between the off-street and vehicular 
use area and any property boundary 
not fronted by a road Right of Way.

Eliminate the 
required 6-foot-wide 

buffer.
No landscape buffer

Findings:

1. This property is subject to code enforcement case L227386. The code enforcement board 
order requires the property owner to obtain approval for a wetland setback variance or 
remove all fill material and restore the wetland setback.

2. A wetland setback compensation planting plan has been provided on the site plan dated
         09/12/2023, that provides equivalent square footage of compensation planting to the  
         amount of encroachment.
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:   

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or site 
development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental Protection 
Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does 
not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental approvals. 
 

SURVEY/SITE PLAN 

 

Carla Shelton 
Knight

Digitally signed by 
Carla Shelton Knight 
Date: 2024.01.04 
14:33:06 -05'00'
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VAR-WS 23-0560

August 18th, 2023Carla Shelton

RU Project Management Group, LLC

9/26/2023

✔

✔

✔

Ruth P Londono Digitally signed by Ruth P Londono
Date: 2023.08.08 13:26:57 -04'00' August 18th, 2023
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To Wetland Setback  

                                            

Location:     5707 W Sligh Ave. Tampa, FL 33634 
Size of property:  0.491 Acres +/- 
Folio #:    027515-0000 
Zoning District  BPO 
Future Land Use   LI 
Urban Service Area USA 
 

COVER SHEET 

 

The variance request #4 was added  

Request to eliminate the 6-0-Foot wide landscape buffer along the western property 
line.  According to the section of the LDC for the landscape buffer 6.06.04.E.1.  
 

Site plan is updated according to the Variance request. See sheet SP-1 
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Location:    5707 W Sligh Ave. Tampa, FL 33634 
Size of property: 0.491 Acres +/- 
Folio #:   027515-0000 
Zoning District  BPO 
Future Land Use  LI 
Urban Service Area USA 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION (VARIANCE   REQUEST):   

1. Reduce the required 30.0-Foot wetland setback at North to 15.0-foot to keep the existing asphalt. 
(Variance of 15.0 feet)  
 

                                 

2. Reduce the required 30.0-Foot wetland setback at East in the area between two (2) points  
Point 1 Reducing to 4.9-Foot at point 1 located 31.6-foot at north of the northeast boundary 

corner of parcel No2.  
(Reduction of 25.1-Foot to keep existing asphalt area) 
 

Point 2     Reducing to 7.8-Foot at point 2 located on the northeast boundary corner of parcel No2.   
(Reduction of 22.2-Foot to keep existing concrete area) 

 

   

Received August 21, 2023 
Development Services

23-0560



Ruth Londono

 

VAR WS 23 0560 Continuing 9/26/2023 LUHO Customer Id 22022+01
5707 W Sligh Ave Page 2 of 7
Tampa, FL 33634 August 18, 2023
Folio # 027515 0000

1502 W. Busch Blvd. Suite D (813) 919 7802 ruth@rupmg.com

 
3 Allow Existing 6.0-Foot high chain link Fence to be located inside required wetland setback at North 

and East property boundaries 
 
Code Section 4.01.07.B   Environmentally Sensitive Areas—Wetland and Natural Water Bodies 
*Setbacks 
 

4 Request to eliminate the 6-0-Foot wide landscape buffer along the western property line.   
 
Code Section 6.06.04.E.1. Landscape buffer  
 
 

 

NARRATIVE 

The regular shaped lot (subject property) is located within the BPO zoning district and is identified by folio 
number 027515.0000. Unplatted subdivision.  More generally, the site is located at 5707 W Sligh Ave., within 
the area known as NW Sligh & Dale Mabry, S of Waters. 

The site is located north of W. Sligh Ave., south of W. Water Ave., east of Benjamin Rd. and west of Anderson 
Rd 

The structure was built in 1977 according to the Hillsborough County Property Appraiser information. The 
current owner purchased this property in February 2021 and has occupied the property since he bought it. At 
that time a fence was there on the rear and side yards of the property.  

 

 
 
 
The owner replaced the existing fences with 6.0-Foot high chain link 
Fence type. 
 
The 6.0-Foot high chain link Fence is around 7-inch above ground 
 
 
 
 
Also, the owner extended the concrete driveway to the end of the 
property without a permit.  
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Owner received a NOV (Notice of Violation) in 2021. 

Code Enforcement Case Number (CE227386). See copy of the Code Enforcement Board Order. 

  

The first step the owner took was to request the wetland delineation in April 2022. Owner got the approved 
wetland delineation survey dated on August 8th, 2022 (See attached Approved Survey) 

The current Survey depicts the wetland area as well as the required 30.0-foot wetland setback line.  

The owner will remove a portion area of concrete at rear yard boundary inside the property as well outside it.  

Our request is to Reduce the required 30.0-Foot wetland setback at North to allow 15.0-foot wetland setback 
to keep the remaining existing asphalt after remove portion of the asphalt area described above. 

 

 

 

 

A Variance is requested from Code Section 4.01.07.B   Environmentally Sensitive Areas—Wetland and 
Natural Water Bodies *Setbacks to: 

1. Reduce the required 30.0-Foot wetland setback at North to 15.0-foot to keep the existing asphalt. 
(Variance of 15.0 feet)  

2. Reduce the required 30.0-Foot wetland setback at East in the area between two (2) points  
Point 1 Reducing to 4.9-Foot at point 1 located 31.6-foot at north of the northeast boundary 

corner of parcel No2.  
(Reduction of 25.1-Foot to keep existing asphalt area) 
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Point 2     Reducing to 7.8-Foot at point 2 located on the northeast boundary corner of parcel No2.   
(Reduction of 22.2-Foot to keep existing concrete area) 

  
3 Allow Existing 6.0-Foot high chain link Fence to be located inside required wetland setback at North 

and East property boundaries 
 

4 Request to eliminate the 6-0-Foot wide landscape buffer along the western property line.   
 
 

 
Land Development Code Section 4.01 
 

Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
15 ft. reduction to the 
required wetland 
setback at North 
Boundary 

30.0 ft. 30.0 ft. 4.01.07.B    

25.1 ft. reduction to the 
required wetland 
setback at East 
Boundary Point 1 

30.0 ft. 4.9 ft. 4.01.07.B    

22.2 ft. reduction to the 
required wetland 
setback at New 
Building corner point 2 

30.0 ft. 7.8 ft 4.01.07.B    

Allow Existing 6.0-
Foot high chain link 
Fence to be located 
inside required wetland 
setback at North and 
East property 
boundaries 
 

30.0 ft 2.0 ft (Closed Fence 
point to wetland line) 

4.01 

 

Land Development Code Section 6.06.04.E.1. Landscape buffer  

 
Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
6 ft. reduction to the 
required landscape 
buffer along the 
western property line 

6.0 ft 0.0 ft 6.06.04.E.1. 
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The Lot area is approximately 20,557 Square Feet (SF), only at the Northeast corner has a 161 SF wetland area 
that represents less than 1 percentage of the total lot area. (0.8%) 

The required 30 Feet Setback area is around 5,104 Sf that is less than 25% of the total lot area. 

On the following chart the Square Footage of the Existing and proposed Impervious encroachment Percentage 
is based on the total 30Ft required Wetland setback area 

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS ENCROACHMENT AREAS * 

SQUARE FOOTAGE OF IMPERVIOUS ENCROACHMENT

REQUIRES 30 FT WETLAND SETBAK AREA 5,104 100.0
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS ENCROACHMENT AREAS *

Existing
Encroachment
Area 1

396 Sq.Ft

Existing
Encroachment
Area 2

742 Sq.Ft

 Encroachment Area
Total (Existing)*
Before variance

1,138 22.3

 

Existing Encroachment Area 1: 396 SF Asphalt Material.  
We are proposing to remove 497 SF and keep 396 Sf  (See Proposed Encroachment area “1”) 
 
Existing Encroachment Area 2: 742 SF Asphalt  and Concrete Material. We are proposing to keep the Area ”2”  
 

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS ENCROACHMENT AREAS * will remain as described above. 

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS ENCROACHMENT AREAS *

*

Proposed
Encroachmen
t Area 1 396 Sq.Ft

*

Proposed
Encroachmen
t Area 2 742 Sq.Ft

 Encroachment Area Total (proposed)* 1,138 22.3

After variance

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS ENCROACHMENT AREAS * 1,138 22.3%
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The total Percentage of the of the proposed Impervious encroachment Area is less than 23% of the required 
30Ft Wetland Setback Area 

We are proposing to keep around 70% of the 30Ft wetland Setback area as Pervious Area. 

Pervious wetland setback area to keep

**
Keep area

3,618 Sq.Ft 
  

 
 

Keep Area Total (proposed)** 3,618 70.9

 
   

   
 

* The percentage is based on the area within 30 ft wetland setback required
** The percentage is based on the area within 15 ft variance at north of property

and after remove Asphalt show on sheet SP 1 (Current Survey)  

 

 

It is important to note that EPC has determinate a ditch at the East boundary next to Folio N 027519-0000.  

Only the East boundary next to Folio Number 027521-0000 has been determined as wetland outside the subject 
property, but with required 30 ft wetland setback inside the subject property.  

At the North boundary (Rear of the subject Property) is 160 SF wetland area plus the 30ft required setback.  

Also, we are proposing to keep the Existing Fence at East and North boundaries as Existing Encroachments. 

 

 

VARIANCE   CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located?    

The property is approximately 0.491 acre and exceeds the minimum lot size of the BPO zoning district.  
Lot has 160 Sq. Ft of Wetland, that is around 1% of the total lot area. The hardship is the lot area, which is 
20,557 square foot that exceeds the 7,000 sq. ft required on BPO zoning district. Also, the wetland Line is 
unique with respect to the subject property. The wetland area is minimum located only at the Northeast 
corner of the property, but the 30.0-foot required wetland setback brings a big impact to the subject property. 
All these difficulties made unique and singular to the subject property. 
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2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the 
LDC.   

The literal requirements of the Land Development Code allow on BPO zoning district locate fences and 
impervious area. The required 30.0Ft wetland setback deprives the right to use the whole property.  

3.  Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 
whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.   

Approval of the requested variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others.   

4.   Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC 
and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).   

The requested variances are in harmony with and serve the general intent and purpose of the Land 
Development Code, and the Comprehensive Plan.  

 
5.   Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or 

result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.   

The owner began renovation of the existing site replacing the existing fences and extended concrete. An 
old fence was replaced inside the required wetland setback.  The property owner was not aware of the 
property constraints and wetland setbacks. After variance is approved, the owner will bring the property to 
the land development code. 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the 
public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered 
by a failure to grant a variance.   

 

Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice. The proposed reduction of the wetland setback is 
the better solution to allow existing concrete and fence location. 

The variances petition will not be jeopardized with the variance approval. Impacts associated with the 
request are minimal considering the character of the site and the general area. 

 

Approval will allow the existing fence and concrete to remain in place. Giving to the property a 
substantial justice 
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